



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

MATTERS UNDER ARTICLE 227 No. - 6975 of 2015

Kapil Dhawan

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

A.D.J. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Adarsh Bhushan, Prem Narayan Rai, Rahul Agarwal, Shamim Ahmad, Shariq Shamim
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Ajit Kumar, Manu Saxena, Radhamani Saxena

Court No. - 5

HON'BLE MANISH KUMAR NIGAM, J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicant states that he has filed impleadment application on 28.11.2023, but the same is not on record.
2. It has been stated by Sri Rahul Agarwal, counsel for the petitioner, that he has filed reply to the impleadment application on 16.04.2024 and the same is also not on record.
3. Office is directed to trace out both the impleadment application as well as reply to the application and place it on record.
4. List this case 07.11.2025.
5. In the meantime, learned counsel for the applicant may file rejoinder affidavit to the reply to the impleadment application, if any.

October 14, 2025

Nitika Sri.

(Manish Kumar Nigam,J.)